omniPAGE WAVE
Oliver
Stamp
20/11/2018   Page 1
omniPAGE Maxi and
Mini Wide Vertical
Electrophoresis Units
Instruction Manual

Cleaning Vertical Units 22
RNAse Decontamination 22
Ordering information 23
Comb options 24
Related Products 25
Warranty 27
20/11/2018   Page 3
Safety Information
When used correctly, these units pose no health risk. However, these units
can deliver dangerous levels of electricity and are to be operated only by
qualified personnel following the guidelines laid out in this instruction manual.
Anyone intending to use this equipment should read the complete manual
thoroughly. The unit must never be used without the safety lid correctly in po-
sition. The unit should not be used if there is any sign of damage to the exter-
nal tank or lid.
These units comply with the following European directives:
2006/95/CE Low Voltage Directive and 2014/30/UE (official Title 2004/108/EC)
EMC Electromagnetic Compatibility
By virtue of the following harmonised standards:
BS EN IEC 61010-1: 2010 Safety Testing of Lab Equipment
BS EN IEC 61326-1:2013 EMC Electro Magnetic Compatibility
20/11/2018   Page 4
Packing List
Each omniPAGE WAVE Maxi unit includes a tank, wired PAGE module, lid,
CSL-CAB cables, VS20WAVE-CC Cooling coil and the following items:
SKU Glass Plates Combs Caster
VS20WAVESYS
VS20NG – Notched, Pk/2
VS20PGS1 – Plain with bonded
1mm spacers, Pk/2
VS20-DP – Dummy Plate
2 x VS20-24-1
1mm thick, 24
sample
VS20DCAST -Caster
VS20WAVESYS-CU
As in VS20WAVESYS As in VS20WAVESYS VS20DCAST -Caster
VS20WAVE-EC – addi-
tional casting stand
without electrodes
VS20WAVED As in VS20WAVESYS As in VS20WAVESYS None
WAVETETRAD 1 of VS20NG – Notched, Pk/2
2 of VS20PGS1 – Plain with
bonded 1mm spacers, Pk/2
1 of VS20NGS1 Notched with
1mm spacer, Pk/2
VS20-DP – Dummy Plate
4 of VS20-24-1
1mm thick, 24 sam-
ple
VS20DCAST -Caster
VS20WAVE-EC – addi-
tional casting stand
without electrodes
Each omniPAGE Mini wide unit includes a tank, wired PAGE module, lid, CSL-
CAB cables, VS20ICB Cooling pack and the following items:
SKU Glass Plates Combs Caster
VS10WD VS10WNG - Notched, Pk/2
VS10WPGS1 – Plain with bonded
1mm spacers, Pk/2

RNaseZAP™ (Ambion) can also be used. Please consult the instructions for
use with acrylic gel tanks.
20/11/2018   Page 23
Ordering information
Catalogue No. Product Description
VS10WD
omniPAGE Mini Wide, 20 x 10cm Dual, 2 sets of Glass Plates with 1mm thick bonded
Spacers, 2 x 24 sample, 1mm thick combs, cooling pack
VS10WDSYS
omniPAGE Mini Wide, 20 x 10cm Dual, 2 sets of Glass Plates with 1mm thick bonded
Spacers, 2 x 24 sample, 1mm thick combs, cooling pack including caster
VS10WDSYS-CU
omniPAGE Mini Wide, 20 x 10cm Dual, 2 sets of Glass Plates, 1mm thick bonded
Spacers, 2 x 24 sample, 1mm thick combs including caster, External casting upstand
VS10WEXCASTER VS10W External Casting Stand - No Casting Base
VS20CAST 20 x 10cm Casting Base
VS20DCASTM Replacement Silicone Mat for 20 x 10cm Casting Base
VS10WDIRM Inner Running Module
VS20-x –LG Loading guides for omniPAGE mini combs, x = comb well number
VS10WNG 20 x 10cm Notched Glass Plates 4mm thick (pk/2)
VS10WPG 20 x 10cm Plain Glass Plates 4mm thick (pk/2)
VS10WNGS0.75 20 x 10cm Notched Glass Plates with 0.75mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS10WPGSO.75 20 x 10cm Plain Glass Plates with 0.75mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS10WNGS1 20 x 10cm Notched Glass Plates with 1mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS10WPGS1 20 x 10cm Plain Glass Plates with 1mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS10WPGS1.5 20 x 10cm Plain Glass Plates with 1.5mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS10WPGS2 20 x 10cm Plain Glass Plates with 2mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS10WDP Dummy Plate, 20 x 10cm
RPW-0.2 Replacement Platinum Wire - 0.2mm, 50cm
VS20ICB Maxi Cooling Pack
VS20WAVESYS
VS20WAVE Maxi, 20 x 20cm Dual with Glass
Plates with bonded 1mm thick spacers, 2x 24
sample combs, cooling coil, dummy plate and
Casting Base
VS20WAVESYS-CU
VS20WAVE Maxi, 20 x 20cm Dual, 2 sets of Glass
Plates, 1mm thick bonded Spacers, 2 x 24 sample,
1mm thick combs, cooling coil, dummy plate;
includes caster and External casting upstand
VS20WAVE-EC VS20WAVE External Casting Stand - No Casting Base
VS20DCAST 20 x 20cm Dual Casting Base
VS20DCASTM Replacement Silicone Mat for 20 x 20cm Casting Base
VS20WAVEDIRM PAGE insert
VS20WAVE-CC Detachable Cooling Coil
VS20-x –LG Loading guides for omniPAGE maxi combs, x = comb well number
20/11/2018   Page 24
VS20NG 20 x 20cm Notched Glass Plates 4mm thick (pk/2)
VS20PG 20 x 20cm Plain Glass Plates 4mm thick (pk/2)
VS20NGS0.75 20 x 20cm Notched Glass Plates with 0.75mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS20PGS0.75 20 x 20cm Plain Glass Plates with 0.75mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS20NGS1 20 x 20cm Notched Glass Plates with 1mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS20PGS1 20 x 20cm Plain Glass Plates with 1mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS20PGS1.5 20 x 20cm Plain Glass Plates with 1.5mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS20PGS2 20 x 20cm Plain Glass Plates with 2mm Bonded Spacers (pk/2)
VS20DP Dummy Plate, 20 x 20cm
VS20S0.75 20cm Spacers - 0.75mm (pk/2)
VS20S1 20cm Spacers - 1mm thick (pk/2)
VS20S1.5 20cm Spacers - 1.5mm thick (pk/2)
VS20S2 20cm Spacers - 2mm thick (pk/2)
VS20WAVE-IEFKIT
IEF Conversion for 18cm IPG strips and tube gels, includes: 1 set of plain glass plates
with bonded spacers, 0.6x20cm (WxH); and 2x 2-D combs with one 3.5mm marker
lane and one 18cm preparatory well
RPW-0.2100 Replacement Platinum Wire - 0.2mm, 100cm
Comb options
Catalogue No. Thickness Sample Number Sample Volume µl per well
VS20-1-0.75 0.75 1 1100
VS20-5-0.75 0.75 5 160
VS20-10-0.75 0.75 10 80
VS20-18MC-0.75 0.75 18 40
VS20-24-0.75 0.75 24 30
VS20-30-0.75 0.75 30 25
VS20-36-0.75 0.75 36 20
VS20-48-0.75 0.75 48 15
VS20-1-1 1 1 1500
VS20-5-1 1 5 200
VS20-10-1 1 10 100
VS20-18MC-1 1 18 50
VS20-24-1 1 24 40
VS20-30-1 1 30 35
20/11/2018   Page 25
VS20-36-1 1 36 25
VS20-48-1 1 48 20
VS20-1-1.5 1.5 1 2200
VS20-5-1.5 1.5 5 320
VS20-10-1.5 1.5 10 160
VS20-18MC-1.5 1.5 18 80
VS20-24-1.5 1.5 24 60
VS20-30-1.5 1.5 30 50
VS20-36-1.5 1.5 36 40
VS20-48-1.5 1.5 48 30
VS20-1-2 2 1 3000
VS20-5-2 2 5 400
VS20-10-2 2 10 200
VS20-18MC-2 2 18 100
VS20-24-2 2 24 80
VS20-30-2 2 30 70
VS20-36-2 2 36 50
VS20-48-2 2 48 40
MC denotes multichannel pipette spacing
Related Products
Catalogue No. Product description
CSL-PPL CSL Pink Plus Prestained Protein Ladder, 10-175kDa, with 10, 40 &